

SUPPLEMENT No. 3

TO

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3756 OF 29TH APRIL, 1954.

SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION.

No. 282.

THE PUBLIC RIVERS PROTECTION LAW. CAP. 143.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2681

MADE UNDER SECTION 3.

R. P. ARMITAGE,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 3 of the Public Rivers Protection Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows :-

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Pedias River (Protection) Order, 1954.
- 2. The portion of the Public River Pedias, in the village of Trakhonas, in the District of Nicosia, commencing at the bridge on the Nicosia-Kyrenia main road near the 2nd milepost and proceeding north-eastwards for a distance of 2,250 feet or thereabouts, and ending at a line which is a straight continuation of the eastern boundary of plot No. 464 of "Block B" of Trakhonas village to the left bank of the said river, more particularly defined as the area coloured red on the Government Survey Plan No. 1593, filed in M.P. (D.I.N.) 7/49 in the office of the Commissioner, Nicosia, is hereby declared to be a river for the purposes of the Public Rivers Protection Law.
- 3. This Order shall be in addition to the Pedias River (Protection) Order, Gazettes: 3. This Order snail be in addition to the Fedias River 15. 3.1935 1935, the Pedias River (Protection) Order, 1936, and the Pedias River 15. 3.1935 11.12.1936 (Protection) Order, 1950.

Made this 23rd day of April, 1954.

A. S. Aldridge, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(241)

(hilly rangers) -